



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Robert W. Seiden Esq. in his capacity)
as Receiver for Southern China)
Livestock, Inc.,)
) No. 174, 2017
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,) On Appeal from the
vs.) Chancery Court
) of the State of Delaware
Shu Kaneko a/k/a Joseph Kaneko,) C.A. No. 9861-VCS
Liqiang Song a/k/a Liqiang Song a/k/a)
Li Song a/k/a Song Liqiang, a/k/a Li)
Qiang Song a/k/a Richard Lee,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT W. SEIDEN, ESQ. IN HIS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR SOUTHERN CHINA LIVESTOCK, INC.**

ELLIOTT GREENLEAF, P.C.

Jonathan M. Stemerman (DE No. 4510)
The I.M. Pei Building
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1700
Wilmington, DE 19801
Direct Dial: (302) 384-9405
Fax: (302) 384-9399
Office: (302) 384-9400
jms@elliottgreenleaf.com

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Douglas E. Spelfogel (*pro hac vice*)
Katherine R. Catanese (*pro hac vice*)
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 682-7474
dspelfogel@foley.com
kcatanese@foley.com

*Attorneys for Appellant, Plaintiff below,
Robert W. Seiden Esq. in his capacity as
Receiver for Southern China Livestock,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Have Determined that Its Previous Ruling that the Release was Not Supported by Consideration Was Law of the Case.	6
II. The Receiver Raised Disputed Issues of Material Fact, and, Therefore, the Court Should have Denied Kaneko’s Summary Judgment Motion	12
a. The Court did not Consider Whether the Release Itself was a Fraudulent Conveyance Which Should be Undone	13
b. Kaneko Had A Duty to Return the Illegally Transferred Song Held Shares at the Time of the Release.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Litig., LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 4782445 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006)	8
<i>Beard Research v. Kates, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	17
<i>Comedy Cottage, Inc. v. Berk</i> , 495 N.E.2d 1006 (Ill. App. 1986)	17
<i>Deli v. Hasselmo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>First State Staffing Plus, Inc. v. Montgomery Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2100-S, 2005 WL 2173993 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2005)	12
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983)	10
<i>Genger v. TR Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	16
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952)	13, 14
<i>In re Erlewine</i> , 349 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>In re Terry Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 358 B.R. 429 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2006)	13
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. BPG Residential Partners V, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011).....	16
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	14

<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	6, 10, 11
<i>Odyssey Partners v. Fleming Co.</i> , 1998 WL 155543 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 1998)	10
<i>Porter v. Texas Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989)	6
<i>Seidel v. Lee</i> , 954 F. Supp. 810 (D. Del. 1996).....	16
<i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015)	10
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2006 WL 1510437 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2006).....	6
<i>Telxon, Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	12
<i>Tidwell v. Gilbert</i> , 1997 WL 33419261 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Mar. 3, 1997).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Mardirosian</i> , 602 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
Other Authorities	
<i>Del. Ch. R. 8(c)</i>	12
